offsets (matching assets with liabilities) to minimise the
mismatches within policy limits set by the Board. The
Group is exposed to interest rate movements through
its investments in short term deposits, fixed interest and
cash, as well as through its lending operations.

55

56 MAS Annual Report 2020 Medical Assurance Society New Zealand Limited

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020

Medical Assurance Society New Zealand Limited

34. Financial Instruments and Risk Management – Continued
Sensitivity Analysis

The Group has two risks which are price sensitive to an
extent that they may impact earnings materially. These
are Insurance Risk and Market Risk (as it pertains to
investments). The following table below looks at how
a range of reasonably possible movements in key risk
variables, with all other variables held constant, can
influence profit or loss and equity.

In the previous year, the analysis demonstrated the
impact on profit after tax. This has been changed to
profit before tax to align with the change in the Group’s
tax status during the year.

Sensitivity Analysis:
(Medical Life Assurance Society Limited “MLA”)

   2020   2019

Risk Variable Movement

Effect
on future

margins
$000

Effect
on policy
liabilities

 $000

Effect
on future

margins
$000

Effect
on policy
liabilities

 $000

Insurance Risk (MLA):

Discount rate Increase by 1% 16,540 2,130 10,520 1,690

  Decrease by 1% (19,610) (2,420) (11,910) (1,880)

Claims Increase by 10% 11,770 –  12,590 –

  Decrease by 10% (11,710) –  (12,520) –

Lapses / Surrenders Increase by 10% 24,150 –  12,250 –

  Decrease by 10% (28,910) –  (14,260) –

Expenses Increase by 10% 8,630 –  7,540 –

  Decrease by 10% (8,630) –  (7,540) –

Insurance risk exists relative to impacts on the
provisioning for outstanding disability claims and the
determination of the policy liabilities at period end.
Both movements in discounts rates and variations in
termination rates can have a material impact on profit
and equity.

Sensitivity Analysis:
(Medical Insurance Society Limited “MIS”) Impact on Profit and Equity

Risk Variable Movement
2020
$000

2019
$000

Insurance Risk (MIS):

Change in outstanding claims Increase by 1% (266) (188)

Decrease by 1% 266 188

Insurance risk exists relative to impacts on the
provisioning for outstanding claims.

56 MAS Annual Report 2020

57Medical Assurance Society New Zealand Limited

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020

Medical Assurance Society New Zealand Limited

34. Financial Instruments and Risk Management – Continued

Sensitivity Analysis:
(Medical Assurance Society New Zealand Limited “the Group”) Impact on Profit and Equity

Risk Variable Movement
2020
$000

2019
$000

Market Risk (Group):

Short term deposit rates Increase by 1% 37 32

Decrease by 1% (37) (32)

Bond interest rates Increase by 0.50% (1,864) (1,801)

Decrease by 0.50% 1,864 1,801

Unit prices Unit price increases by 10% 5,073 4,763

Unit price decreases by 10% (5,073) (4,763)

Currency risk NZD appreciates by 10% against foreign currencies (547) (204)

NZD depreciates by 10% against foreign currencies 547 204

 Classification of Financial Instruments

Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities
have been classified into the categories
defined in NZ IFRS 9 in the tables below.

2020
$000

2019
$000

Financial Assets
Financial assets at amortised cost

Trade and Other Receivables 1,799 3,970

Claims Recoveries Outstanding 871 1,333

Loans 3,234 13,129

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Investments 259,982 236,204

265,886 254,636

Financial Liabilities
Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Trade and Other Payables 15,166 12,761

Derivative Financial Instruments – 23

Bank Borrowing – 7,000

Lease Liabilities 11,020 –

26,186 19,784

57

58 MAS Annual Report 2020 Medical Assurance Society New Zealand Limited

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020

Medical Assurance Society New Zealand Limited

35. Reconciliation of Cash Flows

2020
$000

2019
$000

Reported Surplus after Taxation 12,472 14,729

Add / (Deduct) Non-Cash Items:

Depreciation, Impairment and Amortisation 4,409 4,399

Loss on Disposal of Property, Plant, Equipment and Intangibles (4) 45

Fair Value Change in Derivatives (23) (103)

Revaluation of Buildings 58 -

Credit Impairment (38) 218

Addition to Unearned Premium 3,455 2,613

Change in Deferred Acquisition Costs (250) 93

Change in Deferred Taxation Liability (6,854) 1,608

Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities:

Trade and Other Payables, Provisions and Liabilities 3,681 2,147

Trade and Other Receivables and Prepayments 1,643 1,807

Loans 9,933 13,818

Outstanding Claims 3,232 (18,450)

Reinsurance Recoveries 1,754 7,246

Life Policy Liabilities 200 (1,802)

Premiums Outstanding (1,929) (1,397)

Provision for Taxation 1,132 925

Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities 32,871 27,896

58 MAS Annual Report 2020

59Medical Assurance Society New Zealand Limited

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020

Medical Assurance Society New Zealand Limited

36. Credit Rating
Two of the Group’s subsidiaries are required to be rated.
Medical Insurance Society Limited and Medical Life
Assurance Society Limited have an A-/Positive financial
strength rating from Standard & Poor’s.

37. Contingent Liabilities
The Group is subject to several legal disputes at 31
March 2020. The disputes are of a type common to any
entity engaged in similar activities. Where such disputes